
 
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 
2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Councillor Emlyn 
Dole 
 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board 

Councillor Mair 
Stephens 
 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 
Strategic Planning 

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell 
 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy. 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies 
 

Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Councillor Hazel 
Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way. 

Councillor Linda 
Evans 

Housing 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well 

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths 
 

Culture, Sport and Tourism  
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism. 

Councillor Philip 
Hughes 
 

Public Protection 
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity  

Councillor David 
Jenkins 

 

Resources 
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres 

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health  
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador 

 



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 21ST 
DECEMBER 2020.  

5 - 16 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS.   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE.   

6. FOOD AND FEED SERVICE DELIVERY 2020-21.  17 - 26 

7. TRANSITIONAL HOMELESSNESS PLAN.  27 - 36 

8. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24.  37 - 74 

9. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) - 2021/22 
TO 2025/26.  

75 - 104 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
Councillor J. Gilasbey 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters - Chief Executive 
C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan - Director of Community Services 
G. Morgans - Director of Education & Children 
R. Mullen - Director of Environment 
S. Davies - Head of Access to Education 
L. Rees-Jones - Head of Administration and Law 
L. Quelch - Head of Planning 
P.R. Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive 
D. Hockenhull - Marketing and Media Manager 
I.R. Llewelyn - Forward Planning Manager 
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
L. Jenkins - Executive Board Support Officer 
E. Bryer - Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner – Technical Officer 
S. Rees – Simultaneous Translator 
 
Virtual Meeting : 10.00 am - 11.15 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Member Minute Number Nature of Interest 

L.D. Evans 7 – Proposal to Relocate Ysgol 
Heol Goffa 

Her son-in-law teaches at 
the school. 

P. Hughes-
Griffiths 

10 – Proposal to Review Primary 
Education in the Blaenau and 
Llandybie Areas 

His son-in-law teaches at 
one of the schools. 

J. Tremlett 12 – Revised Carmarthenshire 
Local Development Plan 2018-
2033 

One of the applicants is a 
close relative. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

J. Gilasbey 8 – Proposal to Review Primary 
Education Provision in the 
Mynyddygarreg and Gwenllian 
Areas  

One of her relatives works 
at Ysgol Gwenllian. 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 

THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:- 
 
3.1. 30TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 30th November, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
3.2. 23RD NOVEMBER 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 23rd November, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor J. Gilasbey had earlier declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in agenda item number 8 – Proposal to Review Education Provision in the 
Mynyddygarreg and Gwenllian Areas.  She had received dispensation from the 
Standards Committee to speak on the matter.] 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.  
However, Councillor J. Gilasbey, had sought permission in accordance with CPR 
11.1 to ask a question in relation to agenda item 8 – Proposal to Review Education 
Provision in the Mynyddygarreg and Gwenllian Areas. 
 
Councillor Gilasbey sought confirmation and clarity for the people in 
Mynyddygarreg and others in her ward that the decision to make these changes 
has not already been made and that there will be due consideration of their views 
in the forthcoming consultation, with all alternatives being given full discussion and 
reviewed before any decision to close a well-loved local school.  She asked why, 
after the local governing bodies of both schools who were in the process of talks to 
go from a soft to a hard federation, they have not been involved totally or been 
able to input together into the current proposal. 
 
The Executive Board Member for Education & Children explained that no decision 
has been made regarding the future of Mynyddygarreg and Gwenllian schools.  No 
decision would be made today.  The Executive Board would only be considering 
whether to start the consultation process in relation to the proposals.   
 
With regard to the second part of the question, the Executive Board Member 
explained that initial discussions have been held with the Governing Bodies and 
Headteacher.  The consultation process w
[...]
Council Tax Base and the Council Tax Base of each community within its area, for 
the purpose of calculating the level of Council Tax for the forthcoming financial 
year and, under the provisions of Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 
and the Local Authorities Executive Arrangements (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2004, the annual calculation 
had been delegated to the Executive Board. 
 
The calculation of the Tax Base for the County Council for 2021-22 was detailed in 
Table 1a and summarised in Table 1b, which were appended to the report.  The 
calculation for individual Town and Community Council areas for 2021-22 was 
summarised in Table 2 and detailed in Appendix A, which were also appended to 
the report.  
 
The Board noted that the Tax Base report provided calculations  were Authority-
wide as well as broken down into all community and town council areas for their 
precept purposes and that the Council Tax Base for the financial year 2021-2022 
had been calculated at £74,425.19. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 
15.1  that the Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2021-22, 

as detailed within Appendix A of the report, be approved; 
 
15.2  that a Council Tax Base of £74,425.19, as detailed within tables 1a and 

1b of the report, be confirmed in respect of the County Council area;  
 
15.3  that the relevant tax bases for the individual community and town 

council areas, as detailed in table 2 of the report, be confirmed. 
 

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Executive Board, extended sincere sympathy to all 
those residents throughout the county who have been affected by Covid-19, from 
those who have lost loved ones to those who continue to suffer and struggle. 
 
He also extended his gratitude to his fellow Executive Board members for the hard 
work undertaken this year and to all Council staff for going above and beyond, 
under the excellent leadership of the Chief Executive, who had demonstrated yet 
again her unstinting support for the people of Carmarthenshire. 
 
He concluded by wishing everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

18TH JANUARY, 2021 

 

SUBJECT: 

FOOD AND FEED SERVICE DELIVERY 2020-2021 

 

Purpose:   
To propose a plan for food and feed advisory/official control work based on Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) guidance up to the 31 March 2021. 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. The proposals for the advisory/official controls at food and feed businesses up to 31 

March 2021 be approved. 

 

Reasons:  
As a result of COVID-19, officers from the Food Safety and Health section, who would 
ordinarily be implementing the food and feed official controls (inspections), have, over the last 
six months been involved in implementing the COVID relevant legislation. They have also 
been deployed/seconded into the Infection Prevention and Control Team.  

The Food, Safety and Health team, however, are now in a position where advisory/official 
controls for food and feed can be reinstated and implemented. The FSA has recently provided 
guidance for the delivery of official food controls in the context of the ongoing response to the 
COVID -19 pandemic. The following proposals demonstrate how Carmarthenshire will 
implement the guidance to support food businesses and protect consumers. 

Food and Feed safety is of paramount importance to the residents of Carmarthenshire. The 
work is imperative to prevent food poisonings, poor food and feed standards, labelling/allergy 
safety and food fraud.  

Looking forward, work carried out by the Environmental Health section will a
[...]
nknown 
currently) 

Establishments where applying 
COVID-19 requirements - e.g. 
social distancing - might impact 
on food safety or the ability of 
the local authority to conduct a 
physical inspection 

Checks will be incorporated into the programmed 
Inspections and visits made as a result of concerns 
- both remotely and on site. This work will enhance 
the work carried out by the ‘COVID’ advisory and 
enforcement team. 

 

Low priority 

Requirement Implementation 

Establishments rated: 

• compliant C, all D, all E for hygiene; or 

• B or C / medium or low risk for standards 

Food Hygiene 

506 – C 

182 -D 

503 – E 

Page 24



overdue/due an intervention not already 
captured above 

Unrated 37 (in addition to above) 

Total – 1241 

 

Food Standards 

305 – B 

284 – C 

Total – 589 (will be carried out in 

conjunction with the above inspections) 

The team will focus on businesses that 
have previously been found to be not 
broadly compliant ‘C’ (with low 
confidence in Management) as 
identified in the above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex 2 

Feed Inspections 

Requirement Implementation 

As delivery arrangements for 
feed controls are different to 
those for food controls, the FSA 
has not sought Ministerial 
agreement to extend the 
temporary deviation to the Feed 
Law Code of Practice beyond 17 
July. 

296 - On farm – we commit to 20% =60 
22   - Off farm – we commit to 100% = 22 
 
Urgent reactive work including following up on feed 
incidents or complaints have been undertaken and 
this will continue to be the case. 
 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

18TH JANUARY, 2021 
 

SUBJECT:  

TRANSITIONAL HOMELESSNESS PLAN 

Purpose:  
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on: 

 
 The continued impact of COVID -19 on homelessness provision particularly in relation to 

single people; 

 A bid to Welsh Government for funding to assist in developing plans to tackle additional 
demand; and 

 Plans to re-house and support particularly single homelessness people over the next 12 
months and into the future. 

 
 

Recommendations: 
1. To note the continued impact of Covid-19 on homelessness provision. 

2. To note the outcome of a bid to Welsh Government for additional support and 
progress made regarding our homeless plans. 

3. To approve a variation of the Access to Social Housing Policy to undertake a pilot 
exercise to help re-housing single homeless households in Council stock including: 

 Using 6 vacant upper floor two-bedroom flats for single people; and 

 Using 3 vacant houses where two single people are given the opportunity to share 
a tenancy. 

4. We investigate buying single person accommodation in the private sector as part of 
our general plans to increase stock numbers. 

 

Reasons:  
To ensure: 

 We maximise the opportunities of Welsh Government funding and to develop better 
homelessness provision moving forward; 

 We comply with new Welsh Government guidance which requires us to temporarily house 
and find permanent accommodation for all homeless single people; 

 We meet the immediate demand for temporary accommodation, and we are set up to 
meet future demands; and 

 We have a range of permanent housing options to support the homeless, particularly 
single people in the future. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NO 

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES – 18th January, 2021 

Council Decision Required                           NO  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing Portfolio Holder) 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Morgan 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Willis 

 

Designations:  

Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities 

Advice and Tenancy 
Support Manager,  

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 228960/ 

01554 899232 

E Mail Addresses: 

jnwillis@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

jmorgan@carmarthenshir
[...]
ation in our new build and affordable home developments. In the meantime, we 

are proposing we are investigate buying single person accommodation in the private sector 

as part of our plans to increase stock numbers; and 

 In addition, and to deal with the immediate issue, we are proposing we use a small number 

of 2-bedroom upper floor flats not popular with families for single people. As well as using a 

small number of vacant houses where two people can share. It is proposed these 

properties will be dispersed in and around the main townships. Allocations will be made 

with the approval of the Head of Homes and Safer Communities and the tenancies will be 

supported and monitored carefully to minimise impact on neighbours etc. 

Recommendations 

1. To note the continued impact of Covid-19 on homelessness provision. 
2. To note the outcome of a bid to Welsh Government for additional support and progress 

made regarding our homeless plans. 
3. To approve a variation of the Access to Social Housing Policy to undertake a pilot exercise 

to help re-housing single homeless households in Council stock including: 

 Using 6 vacant upper floor two-bedroom flats for single people; and 

 Using 3 vacant houses where two single people are given the opportunity to share a 
tenancy.   

4. We investigate buying single person accommodation in the private sector as part of our 
general plans to increase stock numbers. 
 

Detailed Report Attached: NO 

 

Page 33



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:           Jonathan Morgan                        Head of  Homes and Safer Communities                            

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets 
[...]
el Nos. 

(01267) 224886 

E Mail Addresses: 

Rhemingway@carmarthenshire.go
v.uk 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

18TH JANUARY 2021 
 
 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY  

2021/22 to 2023/24 
 

The report provides members with an overview of the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the 
following two financial years. 
 
It details the budget process, the current Welsh Government (WG) provisional settlement, the 
Final settlement timetable and identifies the validation and budget pressures that need to be 
considered by members in setting next year’s revenue budget. 
 
The report will also form the basis of the budget consultation process that will be undertaken 
during the period January to February. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
  

Page 38



INTEGRATION 
 

I confirm that the Community Strategy Integration Tool has: 

Not been used to appraise the subject of this report as it is not appropriate to do so. 

Signed:       Randal Hemingway                                        Head of Financial Services                           

 

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:    C Moore                                                            Director of Corporate Services  

 

 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

YES NONE  YES  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

1. Policy and Crime & Disorder   

The budget has been prepared having regard for the Council’s Corporate Strategy, and the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.   Equalities Impact Assessments have 
been undertaken on the budget proposals in order to consider and assess the potential impact 
wit
[...]
sing / repairs to mitigate adverse 

weather impact

93

Highways
Investment into Hotbox, improved resourcing to coordinate 

adverse weather events  and investigative works
103

Total for the Environment Department 1,174

Sub Total - Departmental Allocations 4,689

Social care - Covid & Brexit contingency 500

Corporate Pressures Contingency - to be allocated at final budget 1,000

TOTAL 6,189

1 of 1

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND)  

2021/22 TO 2025/26 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
That Executive Board notes the content of this report and endorses it as a provisional capital 
programme for consultation purposes, including consideration by the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 3rd February. 

 

 

Reasons:  
To enable the authority to agree a five-year capital programme 2021/22 to 2025/26.  

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   YES   

 

Exec. Board Decision Required                   YES 

Council Decision Required                           NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:           Cllr David Jenkins 

Directorate:  Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Randal Hemingway 

Report Author: Adrian 
Armstrong  

Designations: 

 
Head of Financial 

Services 

Tel:  01267 224886 

Email addresses: 
RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
MAAmrstrong@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
  

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

18th JANUARY 2021 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

mailto:RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Executive Board 
18th January 2021 

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) – 2021/22 
TO 2025/26 

 
 
 
The report brings together the latest proposals for the five-year capital programme 
2021/22 to 2025/26.  It forms the basis of the budget consultation process with members 
and other relevant parties. Feedback from this consultation process, along with any 
updates on the settlement figures and grant applications, will inform the final Capital 
Programme budget report which will be presented to Executive Board  in February 2021 
and County Council in March 2021. 

 
The proposed gross expenditure on the capital programme for 2021/22 is £127.1m with 
the projected funding being £63.854m from the county council’s own resources through 
the use of borrowing, capital receipts, reserves and general capital grant and, the 
balance of funding of £63.239m coming from external sources.  These figures include 
projects delayed in 2020/21, mainly because of Covid-19 restrictions, that have been 
carried over and build into the budgets of future years. 
 
The capital programme is projected to be fully funded over the five years.   
 
It includes projected expenditure on the Swansea Bay City Region Deal projects against 
which the authority will borrow, with the funding being returned from both Welsh and UK 
governments over a 15 years period (from 2018/19). 

 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

 
  

Page 76



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
3. Finance 

The updated capital programme is projected to be fully funded for the five years 2021/2022 
through to 2025/26, however, if any of the currently anticipated funding does not materialise 
it will need to be revisited. There is currently a surplus in funding during years 4 and 5 which 
will be assigned to projects in future capital programmes. 

7. Physical Assets   

New assets created from the capital programme will be added to the Council’s portfolio. In 
addition, the programme proposes expenditure to improve the existing assets and comply 
with statutory responsibilities. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:                   Randal Hemingway                                               Head of Financial Services                                          

 
(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they ari
[...]
roposed five-
year Capital Programme 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25 and 
2025/26.  

1.2. This report forms the basis of the budget consultation process with 
members and other relevant parties. Feedback from this 
consultation process, along with any updates on the settlement 
figures and grant applications, will inform the final Capital 
Programme budget report which will be presented to Executive 
Board in February 2021 and County Council in March 2021. 

1.3. The authority is required to approve a rolling capital programme 
each year as part of its budget setting process. This facilitates 
forward planning and is consistent with the requirements of the 
Prudential Code in terms of financial planning and funding while 
assisting officers in bidding for external funding. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. Last year the authority agreed a fully funded five-year capital 
programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 which was approved at County 
Council on 3rd March 2020. 

2.2. 2020 was an unprecedented year.  The response to the Covid-19 
pandemic has given rise to the need to reprioritise our capital 
strategy and capital programme to reflect the desire to boost local 
businesses and local economies.  Given the significant pressures 
on budgets it has been necessary to make capacity in the current 
five-year capital programme to enable any new priorities to be 
accommodated and for new projects to go ahead. The capital Page 79



 2 

programme was revisited by the Strategic Assets Steering Group 
(SASG) and the Corporate Management Team.  Departments also 
submitted proposals for new urgent projects for the programme. 
Projects have been assessed and prioritised with only the highest 
priorities being included in the programme (due to available 
funds). Officers in analysing the capital programme have flagged 
projects that are not contractually committed  and which could be 
stopped, re-phased or down-sized.  

2.3. The proposed capital programme is attached in Appendix A and 
shows

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

Monday, 18 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy and K. Lloyd; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.20 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. MINUTES - 21ST DECEMBER 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 21st December, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

6. FOOD AND FEED SERVICE DELIVERY 2020-21 
The Executive Board considered a report detailing a proposed plan for food and 
feed advisory/official control work based on Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
guidance up to the 31 March 2021. As a result of COVID-19 officers from the Food 
Safety and Health section, who, ordinarily, would have been implementing the 
food and feed official controls (inspections), had, over the last six months, been 
involved in implementing the COVID relevant legislation. They had also been 
deployed/seconded into the Infection Prevention and Control Team. The Food, 
Safety and Health team was now, however, in a position where advisory/official 
controls for food and feed could be reinstated and implemented. The FSA had 
recently provided guidance for the delivery of official food controls in the context of 
the ongoing response to the COVID -19 pandemic. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the proposals for the advisory/official 
controls at food and feed businesses up to 31 March 2021 be approved. 
 

7. TRANSITIONAL HOMELESSNESS PLAN 
The Executive Board considered a report which provided an update on the 
continued impact of COVID-19 on homelessness provision, particularly in relation 
to single people, a bid to Welsh Government for funding to assist in developing 
plans to tackle additional demand and plans to re-house and support single 
homelessness people particularly over the next 12 months and into the future. 
Welsh Government had agreed to continue to fund additional B & B provision from 
the Emergency Homelessness Provision. This would amount to approximately 
£350,000 by the end of March 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
7.1  to note the continued impact of Covid-19 on homelessness provision; 
7.2 to note the outcome of a bid to Welsh Government for additional support 

and progress made regarding the Authority’s homeless plans; 
7.3 to approve a variation of the Access to Social Housing Policy to 

undertake a pilot exercise to help re-house single homeless households 
in Council stock including: 

   Using 6 vacant upper floor two-bedroom flats for single people; and  

 Using 3 vacant houses where two single people are given the 
opportunity to share a tenancy; 

7.4 that investigation be undertaken with a view to buying single person 
accommodation in the private sector as part of the Authority’s general 
plans to increase stock numbers. 

 
8. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24 

The Board considered a report providing an overview of the Revenue Budget 
Strategy for 2021/22 and the following two financial years. The report provided 
details of the budget process, the current Welsh Government provisional 
settlement and the Final settlement timetable and identified the validation and 
budget pressures that needed to be considered by members in setting next year’s 
revenue budget. The report would form the basis of the budget consultation 
process which would be undertaken during January and February 2021. 
 
The report indicated that, after adjustments for WG identified transfers, the 
increase in the provisional settlement for Carmarthenshire was 3.8% (£10.466 



 

 
 

million). The Aggregate External Finance (AEF) had therefore increased to 
£284.820 million in 2021/22 which included £244k in respect of Teachers pay. 
 
It was noted that whilst significant work had already been undertaken in preparing 
the budget, this report was only an initial position statement which would be 
updated over the coming months as the budget was further developed, council 
members were engaged, public consultation took place and the final settlement 
was expected to be received from Welsh Government on 2nd March 2021. 
 
The Leader thanked all Council staff for their dedication and hard work in 
maintaining care and support for communities in Carmarthenshire during the 
current Covid pandemic. He added that whilst he recognised the reasons, both in 
terms of prudence and fiscal responsibility, why officers were recommending a 
Council Tax of 4.89% in the report he proposed a motion, given the circumstances 
surrounding Covid 19 and its effect on so many people in the county, that the 
Council Tax be reduced to 4.48%. The motion was duly seconded. 
 
It was clarified by the Director of Corporate Services that the proposed reduction in 
Council Tax to 4.48% would be considered as part of the budget finalisation 
process over the next month in conjunction with the consultation feedback where 
final budget proposals and options will be presented to Executive Board late 
February, therefore ensuring a balanced budget is presented to County Council. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and, 
subject to the Council Tax being reduced to 4.48% [rather than 4.89% as set 
out in the report], the 2021/22 to 2023/24 budget strategy be approved as a 
basis for consultation specifically seeking comments from consultees on the 
efficiency proposals detailed within Appendix A to the report. 
 

9. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) - 2021/22 TO 2025/26 
The Executive Board considered a report detailing the latest proposals for the 
Five-Year Capital Programme (Council Fund) 2021/22 to 2025/2026 which would 
form the basis of the budget consultation process with members and other 
relevant parties. Feedback from this consultation process, along with any updates 
on the settlement figures and grant applications, would inform the final Capital 
Programme budget report which would be presented to the Executive Board in 
February 2021 and County Council in March 2021. 
 
The proposed gross expenditure on the capital programme for 2021/22 was £127.1m 
with the projected funding being £63.854m from the county council’s own resources 
through the use of borrowing, capital receipts, reserves and general capital grant and the 
balance of funding of £63.239m coming from external sources. These figures included 
projects delayed in 2020/21, mainly because of Covid-19 restrictions, that had been 
carried over and build into the budgets of future years. 

The capital programme was projected to be fully funded over the five years. It 
included projected expenditure on the Swansea Bay City Region Deal projects 
against which the authority would borrow, with the funding being returned from 
both Welsh and UK governments over a 15 years period (from 2018/19). 
 
Whilst disappointment was expressed over the proposal to reduce Council 
funding for the Towy Valley Path due to the difficulties of securing external 
funding the Leader gave an assurance that the Authority remained firmly 



 

 
 

committed to the project, particularly in terms of safe travel, and would continue to 
make the case to Welsh Government for support. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report as a provisional capital 
programme for consultation purposes, including consideration by the Policy 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 3rd February. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


